Other net assets - 137,326 680,323 - 817,649

- 1,899,733 680,323 45,705 2,625,761

24 Related party transactions

25 Capital Commitments

At the year end, there was a commitment to pay £1,209,310 in respect of the building contract with contractors on the ROCK Project. In order to meet

this commitment, at 31st Decmember 2023 the ROCK Project fund stood at £567,228, there were grants in place from a number of organisations with a

commitment to provide £195,000 in the first half of 2024 and we have a loan agreement in place with Methodist Chapel Aid (MCA) whereby we can draw

down up to £400,000 starting with the first drawdown before June 2024. We are monitoring cashflow constantly and this covers our commitments with a

good degree of contingency as well.

There are no transactions with trustees or other related parties other than those disclosed as required by the SORP elsewhere in the financial statements.

42

PCC OF THE ECCLESIASTICAL PARISH OF BATH, WESTON, ALL SAINTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

26 Reconciliation of adjustment to prior period figures

As originally stated Adjustment Restated

2022 2022 2022

£ £ £

Employee Benefits

For key management 34,628 6,734 41,362

Total employee benefits for key management 34,628 6,734 41,362

As originally stated Adjustment Restated

2022 2022 2022

£ £ £

Income and Expenditure

SOFA Fixed Assets Depreciation - 22,902 22,902

SOFA Expenditure on Charitable activities 419,582 (27,577) 392,005

within which

Support costs 32,246 (27,577) 4,669

Support costs: Weston Hub 4,767 (4,675) 92

within which

Depreciation 27,577 (4,675) 22,902

Depreciation: Weston Hub 4,675 (4,675) -

Also

Tangible Fixed Assets (net book value opening balance) 1,575,427 (70,119) 1,505,308

Tangible Fixed Assets (cost/valuation opening balance) 1,630,179 (79,468) 1,550,711

Tangible Fixed Assets (depreciation b/f) 54,751 (9,349) 45,402

Tangible Fixed Assets (depreciation charged) 27,577 (4,675) 22,902

Tangible Fixed Assets (total depreciation) 82,328 (14,024) 68,304

Tangible Fixed Assets (closing balance) 1,547,851 (65,444) 1,482,407

within which

Leasehold Property Weston Hub (net book value opening balance) 70,119 (70,119) -

Leasehold Property Weston Hub (cost/valuation opening balance) 79,468 (79,468) -

Leasehold Property Weston Hub (depreciation b/f) 9,349 (9,349) -

Leasehold Property Weston Hub (depreciation charged) 4,675 (4,675) -

Leasehold Property Weston Hub (total depreciation) 14,024 (14,024) -

Leasehold Property Weston Hub (closing balance) 65,444 (65,444) -

Balance Sheet

Fixed Assets 1,873,556 (65,444) 1,808,112

Fixed Assets: Tangible Assets 1,547,851 (65,444) 1,482,407

Also

Movement in Funds: Total Unrestricted Funds (opening balance) 1,979,445 (70,119) 1,909,326

Movement in Funds: Total Unrestricted Funds (expenditure) (419,582) 4,675 (414,907)

Movement in Funds: Total Unrestricted Funds (closing balance) 1,965,177 (65,444) 1,899,733

within which

Designated Buildings & Equipment (opening balance) 1,855,428 (70,119) 1,785,309

Designated Buildings & Equipment (expenditure) (27,577) 4,675 (22,902)

Designated Buildings & Equipment (closing balance) 1,827,851 (65,444) 1,762,407

within which

Tangible Fixed Assets (opening balance) 1,575,428 (70,119) 1,505,309

Tangible Fixed Assets (expenditure) (27,577) 4,675 (22,902)

Tangible Fixed Assets (closing balance) 1,547,851 (65,444) 1,482,407

It was determined that the Weston Hub fixed asset costs should not have been capitalised in 2018 (nor subsequently depreciated). This has involved

restating the prior period amounts in the following ways (all amounts refer to Unrestricted funds).

The total employee benefits received by key management in 2022 was mistakenly reported as the 2020 figure. These have been restated in note 10 (Staff

costs and numbers) with the correct 2022 figure.

43

PCC OF THE ECCLESIASTICAL PARISH OF BATH, WESTON, ALL SAINTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

Management Information
The following pages do not form part of the statutory financial statements which are subject of the Independent Examiner’s report on page 21.

Weston Hub (managed by the Weston Hub Committee)

Non statutory note

As included in the preceding notes, below is a summary of the income & expenditure for the leased property (excluding fixed asset figures).

Unrestricted Restricted Total Unrestricted Restricted Total

Funds Funds 2023 Funds Funds 2022

£ £ £ £ £ £

Opening Balance (5,196) 13,733 8,537 361 19,532 19,893

Income

Grants - 2,560 2,560 2,667 2,810 5,477

Activity Income 47,032 - 47,032 41,912 - 41,912

Total Income 47,032 2,560 49,592 44,579 2,810 47,389

Expenses

Staff costs (34,895) - (34,895) (36,391) - (36,391)

Activity Expenses (28,948) (13,843) (42,791) (19,290) (8,609) (27,899)

Total Expenses (63,843) (13,843) (77,686) (55,681) (8,609) (64,290)

Net Inc/(Exp) before transfers (16,811) (11,283) (28,094) (11,102) (5,799) (16,901)

Internal Transfers

Income: room hire 9,819 - 9,819 7,297 - 7,297

Expenses: office costs (1,752) - (1,752) (1,752) - (1,752)

Net Internal Transfers 8,067 - 8,067 5,545 - 5,545

Net Income / (Expenditure) (8,744) (11,283) (20,027) (5,557) (5,799) (11,356)

Closing Balance (13,940) 2,450 (11,490) (5,196) 13,733 8,537

The refurbishment grant for the Community Garden of £0 was re-allocated by the Council in 2022 to the Ball Court refurbishment.

Foodbank (known as Weston Welcome Café and Food Club)

Non statutory note

As included in the preceding notes, below is a summary of the income & expenditure for the foodbank run by the church.

Restricted Restricted Restricted Restricted Restricted Restricted

Operational Grants Total Operational Grants Total

2023 2023 2023 2022 2022 2022

£ £ £ £ £ £

Opening Balance - 2,363 2,363 - 1,136 1,136

Income

Grants - 4,520 4,520 1,240 2,520 3,760

Donations (including gift aid) 1,727 - 1,727 1,618 - 1,618

Donations in kind received 975 - 975 563 - 563

Activity Income 1,304 - 1,304 1,400 - 1,400

Total Income 4,006 4,520 8,526 4,821 2,520 7,341

Expenses

Donations in kind distributed (975) - (975) (563) - (563)

Activity Expenses (2,918) (2,779) (5,697) (2,299) (1,293) (3,592)

Total Expenses (3,893) (2,779) (6,672) (2,862) (1,293) (4,155)

Net Inc/(Exp) before transfers 113 1,741 1,854 1,959 1,227 3,186

Internal Transfers

Income: church subsidy 9,244 - 9,244 8,185 - 8,185

Costs: room hire, admin, staff (9,357) - (9,357) (10,144) - (10,144)

Net Internal Transfers (113) - (113) (1,959) - (1,959)

Net Income / (Expenditure) - 1,741 1,741 - 1,227 1,227

Closing Balance - 4,104 4,104 - 2,363 2,363

Donations in kind refer to food / perishable items donated to All Saints for redistribution to those in need.

44

	2023ASW Trustees Report v5 (final draft - no watermark).pdf
	2023ASW FinancialStatement v5 (final draft - no watermark).pdf